

No. 24-3006

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

CORNISH-ADEBIYI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, Camden Vicinage
(No. 1:23-CV-02536-KMW-EAP, Judge Karen M. Williams)

**BRIEF OF OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

TARA PINCOCK
SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
655 15th Street NW, Suite 310
Washington, D.C. 20005

JASON RATHOD
MIGLIACCIO & RATHOD LLP
412 H Street NE, Suite 302
Washington, D.C. 20002
jrathod@classlawdc.com

January 28, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Concerted action among business rivals to fix, raise, or stabilize prices is unlawful under the Sherman Act.	4
II. The district court failed to recognize that the evidence presented was sufficient to show the existence of a hub-and-spoke conspiracy.	7
III. The machinery of price fixing is irrelevant for antitrust liability.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	4, 13
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	12
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 11
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Citizen Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	14
<i>Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	12
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	5
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	4, 13
<i>Duffy v. Yardi</i> , No. 2:23-CV-01391-RSL, 2024 WL 4980771 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 4, 2024)	11
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 962 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Interstate Cir., Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939)	12
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	9
<i>Nat’l Soc. of Pro. Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	15
<i>PLS.com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Plymouth Dealers’ Ass’n of N. Cal. v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960)	14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	4
<i>Sugar Inst. v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 553 (1936)	15
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	6
<i>Total Benefits Plan. Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir.2008).....	8
<i>Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Apple</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	passim
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	5
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 14
29 U.S.C. § 1516
7 U.S.C. § 2916

Other Authorities

Barak Orbach, *Hub-and-Spoke Conspiracies*, 15 Antitrust Source 1 (2016).....7
